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INTRODUCTION

Locks are really important to our lives
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INTRODUCTION

Locks are really important to our lives

Office Front Door Bottom lock Bottom lock
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WHEN DO WE NEED LOCKS?

Stopping People getting in Stopping people getting out
* Gates at front entrance e Prisons

* Front door « Dementia wards

* Secure rooms ,
* Pre school’s

e Apartment/ hotel room doors
* Entry from stair back into a floor * 2005

 (Classrooms out of hours
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REGULATORY REGIME

5.6 Compliance schedules
[sections 100 to 107)

& compliance schedule lists specified systems
within a building. The compliance schedule

for a building must identify which specified
systems are present, the performance
standards for those systems, and how those
systems will be inspected and maintainad to
ensure they continue to function.

THE MEW ZEALAND BUILDING CODE

Alternative solutions

H
-"Z For more information on compliance schedules,
-] see the Compliance Schedule Hardbook.
=
2 08
2 £ A E: s 08 3 5.7 Building warrants of fitness
E E 3 | <8ks =% [sections 108 to 111)
= © H = o 2 s = g
0 E = = = z" = s :
s £ 15803 ;'5 g & ®m: = A building warrant of fitness (BWoF)
g 2 Sl EN:N = ] =3 z is a statement supplied by a building owner,
= ] = - o 2w < i . £
5 2 (S - 2 2 EWS a2 ¢ to the territorial authority confirming that the
= o = (=] o w (L] (2] [ 758 R | E i g &
systems specified in the compliance schedule
Y P . ) for their building have been maintained and
These paths are desmed to meet the performance requeremants Proposed work m this category checked in accordance with the EDFI"ID']IETIEE
of the Building Code that they cover must demanstrate compliance with schedule for the pj'e'.,rigus 12 months, and will

the performan quirements of the
the satisfaction

=ent suthority

continue to perform as required. For more
information on building warrants of fitness,
see the Compliance Schedule Handbook.
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REGULATORY REGIME

5.6 Compliance schedules
(sections 100 to 107)

A compliance schedule lists specified systems
within a building. The compliance schedule
THE NEW ZEALAND BUILDING CODE for a building must identify which specified
systems are present, the performance
standards for those systems, and how those
~Ahernative solutions systems will be inspectad and maintained to
ensure they continue to function.

-
= % s -
- For more information on compliance schedules,
= =
2 see the Compliance Schedule Handbook.
=
2 4 5 c
- » E 2 a E )
H s 2l = E .2 = idi
2 2 = : s 3 E = 5.7 Building warrants of fitness
- = & & - o a ¥
= 2 A Bl B =z 3 ll= [sections 108 to 111)
c & = H = & £ = z
=] - = e k= o T om = LS
3 3 b LE’ s = s s 2 EE L:: A building warrant of fitness (BWoF)
= & b = £ . ; o
= g P T:_ 5 e e 252 |l is a statement supplied by a building owner,
& = o] - = a a W=k t . 5 5
= < = e e w o e £ to the terntorial authority confirming that the
systems specified in the compliance schedule
L A . J S EEE
' R for their building have been maintained and
These paths are daeme# 1:0 mest the performance requaemsnts Proposed work i this qatagury_ checked in accordance with the Eﬂmpiiance
of the Building Code that they cover must demonstrate compliance with A B
the performancs requitements of the schedule for the previous 12 I'I"lll]lf']'U"IEJ and will

Buiding Cods to the satisfaction
of a budding consent suthority

continue to perform as required. For more
information on building warrants of fithess,
see the Compliance Schedule Handbook,
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Compliance Schedule handbook

Daily and monthly inspections
Doors should be inspected to ensure they can be
opensd and that they are not:

B.5 locked
B.6 barred
B.7 blocked.

Annual inspections

Inspection of the following should be carried out
when appropriate to the installation.

B.B Auto door controiler operation

I addition to being inspected, the following
should be tested for effective operation when
appropriate ta the installation.

B.20 Electrical and meachanical lock

B.21 Battery back-up

B.2Z2 Brake settings

B.23 Panic breakout or fail-safe devices

B.24 Interface between the automatic doors
and the building's emergency warning system
B.25 Motion pick up of sensors at shallow angles
B.26 Door timing (it should remain open for at
least five seconds)
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REGULATORY REGIME

5.6 Compliance schedules
[sections 100 to 107)

& compliance schedule lists specified systems
within a building. The compliance schedule
THE NEW ZEALAND BUILDING CODE for a building must identify which specified
systems are present, the performance
standards for those systems, and how those
(Aisemative saiubians systemns will be inspectad and maintained to
ensure they continue to function.

-
=
2 5 2 -
= For more information on compliance schedules,
-] see the Compliance Schedule Hardbook.
=
= A lls -
- b =] " -
2 : B s 08 3 5.7 Building warrants of fitness
= 5 E = <
F = e : E 'E = E*& s [sections 108 to 111)
= P 8 = = 2 E3 .
E = E s ;
s £ 4 ;'5 g & ®m: = A building warrant of fitness (BWoF)
= - Bl £ W% sz || 2 . : o
2 'zi g E E S iNx EE= Il ¢ is a statement supplied by a building owner,
5 2 (S = 2 2 EWS a2 ¢ to the territorial authority confirming that the
= o = (=] o w (L] (2] [ 758 R | E i g &
systems specified in the compliance schedule
Y P . ) for their building have been maintained and
These paths are desmed to meet the performance requeremants Proposed work m this category checked in accordance with the EDFI"ID']IETIEE
of the Building Code that they cover must demanstrate compliance with schedule for the pj'e'.,rigus 12 months, and will
the performance requitements of the : L
Buiiding Code 1o the satistaction continue to perform as required. For more
= s bang-oomnt ik ay information on building warrants of fitness,

see the Compliance Schedule Handbook.
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Acceptable Solutions - C/ASx

Locking devices

31582 i the buriding is ocoupied, locking
devices shall:

a) Be clearly visible, located where such &
dewvice would ba normally expected and,
i the event of fire, designed 1o be sasily
operated without a key or other sacurity

device, and asllow the door to open in tha
normal manner.

If the oparation of a locking devica is
unusual, such as the prassing of a button
close to the door, it shall have signage that

complies with NZBC FB.3.1, and

Commeni;
Examples of unaccepiahle loclong o sacusity devicas

are catd soioess and kevped locks thel s mot
interfaced writh the fire slsrm and dedechan systems

@ Origin Fire Consultants, October 9, 2018

b) Mot prevent or ovarmids the direct operation
of panic fastenings fitted o amy door

c) If they are of an electromechanical typs,
they shall, in the event of a power faillure
ar door malfunction, either:

i} autcmatically switch to the unlocked
{fail-safe] condition, ar

H)  be readily cpened by an alternative
meathod satisfying the reguirements
of Paragraph 3:15.2 a}, and

dp If the escape height is greater than 25m
occupants in the vertical safe path shall be
able to re-enter a floor at 8 maximum
interval of 4 floors. Doors required fo be

unfocked from the safe path side may be
unkocked st all ttmes or ondy when the fire

glarm is activated. Doors designated as
available for entry shall have signage

midicating their status.




Acceptable Solutions - C/ASx

Commeant:
D wory of ensuring complisnce writh Psragreoh 31632

= o develop 8 bulidirg managament olan

Thies Acceptable Sclution specifies that the greatast
distance betermen urdfocksd st=r doors = 3 floor. This ;::'_:;I;
= 1o ensure 1hat-

2} oot stair buddinpgspeopis ssceping don o
=imr &m able 10 move from cne soair io anodhar
and cen continue thewr ascape slong sn sleEmatnes
mowte vin & eoude across 8 floar i cne stsir bacomes
smoks-logged or unusabls for any other resson.

Bl In mingle star buidnps oecole ams =hle move out
of the =iair and wasi for rescue by emesgenoy ] i
seracas within the Floor g

Tl'r:rn:ql.irnmgmt sppbes to the whiols haight af the
warbcal safe pate meaaning thad once regured on & safs
pait graater than 26 m, ascaps heipht floors betwesn
26 m ard ground sso have to comply, The dooes

may be locied dumng mormisl cooupation but me=s be ) i
avaiable Loon activation of ths fire alarm Tl
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Acceptable Solutions - C/ASx

Simple fastenings

2.19.14 Dwoors on escaps routes (whethar or
niot the doors are fire doors) shall be fittad
with simple fastenings that can be easily

operated from the direction from which
people approach when making thair escape.

Comment:
This ganeraly ecluedes the use of feyved locis and bolt

tastmrimgs. See Papgeph 315 2 for sscurity and safaby
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Delayed action unlocking devices

31511 Delayed action unlocking devices an
escepe routes shall be mstaled only i

al The firecell is protected by & Type 4 or
Typ= 7 alarm system, and

bl Fire alarmn activation instantly overmndes
any delay, and

i The delay in ocperaton does not excesd
15 seconds, and

d) Signage warning of the delay n operation
and complying with NZBC F8.3.1 is prowvided,

Comment:

4, dalayed scoon unlacking devios = 8 seoiEmty
rreachismisrn that allows & door 1o be urdocked withowd
ihs gse of & key, but does ot relesse the door undes
non-emeErgancy condmons urdl 25er & b delay,
Tha time dalyy allows the peroon indendng to use e
deoar to be checked for securty ressons




Acceptable Solutions - C/ASx

Door closers and latching

3.15.1 Except as permitted by Paragraph
215.7 (revolving doors, automatic doors and

access control systems), doors on escapse
routas shall satisty the following requirements:

a} They shall be hinged or pivoted on one
wartical edge onby, except that shding doors
may be used whers the space, includirg an

AT IFEE- IR [l L S Ee il B ~ 10N
20. Roller shutter doors or tit doors shall
not be used as escape roufe width except
i an intermitiently occupied space where
the roller shutter door is the only access
roufe and is opan at alf times the space is
occupied, and
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b) Fire and smoke conirod doovs shall be
self-closing, and the self-closing devics
chall aither bha:

i} active st sl tirnes, ar

il activeted by raleasing & foid-open device
in response o operation of 8 smaoks
datector (sese Paragraph 315101, or

il aself-closer that = activated by
operation of a8 smake detector but
allows the door o swing freely at other
times. Tha smoke detectar
requiremeants shall be the same as for

a hold-open device (see Paragraph
3.15.10}, and

c} 1 such doors are required to be secure, they
shall be fitted with simple fastenings that
can be readily operated from the direction
approachad by peopls making an escaps
comphying with Paragraph 3.15.14, and

d] They shall not be fitted with any locking
devices unlass thesa comply with

Paragraph 3.158.2, and



Residential and community housing

3.2.2 Locking devices
I the building is occupied, locking devices shall:

(a) be clearly visible, located where such a device would normally be

Fire Safety expected and, in the event of fire, either be:
Residential Community Housing i) designed to be easily operated without a key or other
security device, and allow the door to open in the normal
manner; or

i) readily opened by an alternative method satisfying the
intent of Paragraph 3.2.3; and

3.2.3 Controlled egress

Where the service provider identifies the need for controlled egress
this design guide requires the housing type (and associated building
features and fire safety systems, as specified in Table 2.2) to be either
C or D. In addition to these limitations the number of controlled egress
doors within any one building (excluding external doors; see Paragraph
3.2]) shall not be mare than one third of the number of highest
category residents). If this ratio is exceeded Acceptable Solution C/AS3
or another Alternative Solution applies.

e MINISTRY OF BLISINESS,
b | EHOVATION & EMPLOYMENT Ao IO
sasniriie

BRI L
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REGULATORY REGIME

5.6 Compliance schedules
[sections 100 to 107)

& compliance schedule lists specified systems
within a building. The compliance schedule
THE NEW ZEALAND BUILDING CODE for a building must identify which specified
systems are present, the performance
standards for those systems, and how those
(Aisemative saiubians systemns will be inspectad and maintained to
ensure they continue to function.

-
=
2 5 2 -
= For more information on compliance schedules,
-] see the Compliance Schedule Hardbook.
=
2 1t
2 £ A E: s 08 3 5.7 Building warrants of fitness
= - r £ = :
£ E 3l s < k= 5= ll 5 (sections 108 to 111)
= & EQE 2 2 N2 =5 l|lE
5 2 g = 5 s WE =53 ll & & building warrant of fitness (BWoF)
= 2 = E a il = 2 | 8 E3% | 3 ! ; e
2 £ 5 E g 3 i 8 2 E:‘E 2 is a statement supplied by a building owner,
E : Sl=0:z13 5 E aeE | 9 to the territorial authority confirming that the
] (I _— e o E
systems specified in the compliance schedule
P . ) for their building have been maintained and
These paths are desmed to meet the performance requeremants Proposed work m this category checked in accordance with the EDFI"ID']IETIEE
of the Building Code that they cover must demanstrate compliance with schedule for the pj'e'.,rigus 12 months, and will
the performance requitements of the : L
Buiiding Code 1o the satistaction continue to perform as required. For more
= s bang-oomnt ik ay information on building warrants of fitness,

see the Compliance Schedule Handbook.
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VERIFICATION METHOD C/VM2

INNOVATION & EMPLOYMENT
Bt HTIINA WHAKA

;i MINISTRY OF BUSINESS,

TUTLRKI

c/ymM2

Verification Method: Framework for
Fire Safety Design

Origin Fire Consultants, October 9, 2018

1.2 Scope

1.2.1 This Verification Method is for fire
designs for all buildings except those
buildings that:

al Do not have simultaneous evacuation
schemes that evacuate immediately to
the outside, or

b} Require a managed evacuation, or

by Part 2 of this Verification Method
“The rules and parameters for the Design
Scenarios”.

Comment:

i

This Verification Methed is an analysis tool for
buildings with simultaneous evacuation schemes
that evacuate immediately to the outside, and with
typical fire growth rates.

Additicnal fire safety precauticns o those

determined by this Verification Method may be
necessary to facilitate approval of the intended
evacuation procedures to meet the Fire Safety
and Evacuation of Buildings Regulations 2006.

. Examples of buildings outside of the scope include

hospitals, care homes, stadia, principal transport
terminals, large shopping malls (greater than

10.000 m? and contain mezzanine floors), tall
buildings (greater than 60 metres or 20 stareys in
height) or tunnels.

. Fire safety design for buildings that are cutside

of the scope can be performed using the

Fire Engineering Brief (FEB) process and the
appropriate parts of this Verification Method, which
can be considered by the building consent authority
as an altemative solution.




VERIFICATION METHOD C/VM2

The following general requirements apply to escape routes which assist in the
movement
of people.

e All locking devices on doors on escape routes shall be clearly visible, located
where such a device would normally be expected, easily operated without a
key or other security device, and allow the door to open in the normal manner
and ‘fail safe’ (operability, location/height).

e Any doors that are electronically locked are required to be provided with a
fail safe emergency door release which allows unobstructed escape.

e Stairwell doors are not to be locked from within the stairwell, so that
occupants are able to re-enter other levels of the building from the stair.

» Switches/buttons required as part of the fire safety design (eg, emergency
door lock releases) shall be at a height and in a location readily accessible by
all occupants including those with disabilities (refer to Acceptable Solution
D1/AS1).
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REGULATORY REGIME

5.6 Compliance schedules
[sections 100 to 107)

& compliance schedule lists specified systems
within a building. The compliance schedule
THE NEW ZEALAND BUILDING CODE for a building must identify which specified
systems are present, the performance
standards for those systems, and how those
(Aisemative saiubians systemns will be inspectad and maintained to
ensure they continue to function.

For more information on compliance schedules,
see the Compliance Schedule Handbook.

-

=
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@
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2 1t
2 £ A E: s 08 3 5.7 Building warrants of fitness
= - r £ = :
£ E 3l s < ® = 5 (sections 108 to 111)
= 2 £ = Q 2 2 T3 5
£ = = = - Sy g
s £ 4 ;'5 g & ®m: = A building warrant of fitness (BWoF)
= - Bl £ % 58 || 2 . : o
2 -:; 2 E g 3 i 8 S - is a statement supplied by a building owner,
5 2 (S - 2 2 EWS a2 ¢ to the territorial authority confirming that the
= o = (=] o w (L] (2] [ 758 R | E i g &
systems specified in the compliance schedule
Y P . ) for their building have been maintained and
These paths are desmed to meet the performance requeremants Proposed work m this category checked in accordance with the EDFI"ID']IETIEE
of the Building Code that they cover must demanstrate compliance with schedule for the pj'e'.,rigus 12 months, and will
the performan guitements of the : L
Buiiding Codlil the satistaction continue to perform as required. For more

of a bugdin =ent suthority

information on building warrants of fitness,
see the Compliance Schedule Handbook.
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FIRE ENGINEERING GOALS

Building Act 2004

Ensure people can escape a building in case of fire.

Building Code clause C1 objectives

(a) safeguard people from an unacceptable risk of injury or
illness caused by fire,

(b) protect other property from damage caused by fire, and

(c) facilitate firefighting and rescue operations.
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FIRE ENGINEERING GOALS

Building Code Clause C4

[C4—MOVEMENT TO PLACE OF SAFETY

Provisions
FUNCTIONAL REQUIREMENT
C4.1 Buildings must be provided with:

(a) effective means of giving warning of
fire, and

(b) visibility in escape routes complying
with clause F6.

C4.2 Buildings must be provided with
means of escape to ensure that there is
a low probability of occupants of those
buildings being unreasonably delayed or
impeded from moving to a place of safety
and that those occupants will not suffer
injury or illness as a result.
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Building Code clause C4

PERFORMANCE

C4.3 The evacuation time must allow
occupants of a building to move to a place

of safety in the event of a fire so that
occupants are not exposed to any of
the following:

(a) a fractional effective dose of carbon
monoxide greater than 0.3:

(b) a fractional effective dose of thermal
effects greater than 0.3:

(c) conditions where, due to smoke
obscuration, visibility is less than 10 m
except in rooms of less than 100 m* where
visibility may fall to 5 m.

C4.4 Clause C4.3(b) and (c) do not apply
where it is not possible to expose more

C4.5 Means of escape to a place of safety
in buildings must be designed and
constructed with regard to the likelihood
and consequence of failure of any fire
safety systems.



THE BUILDING CODE IS LOCK NEUTRAL

As long as people can escape safely from a fire




CAN PEOPLE ESCAPE SAFELY FROM A FIRE?
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Smoke and egress modelling




RULE OF THUMB

Use common sense

If it is difficult or
complicated to use and
delays the evacuation
time then it is probably
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CASE STUDY- DETERMINATION 2018/028

The building
A block of retail outlets with a set of shared toilets with
the only egress route from the toilets out through one of
the shops. Toilet

m
=

Shop1 | Shop2 Shop3 Shop4 Shopb5

= | ==

The problem
How to balance the requirement for egress with the
need for security for each shop?
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CASE STUDY- DETERMINATION 2018/028

What do the Acceptable Solutions say?
* Allows for out of hours locking.

* Allows locks that can be opened without a key in the
direction of escape.

* Does not allow lock that they occupants require a key
to escape.

The Acceptable Solutions do not easily demonstrate compliance
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CASE STUDY- DETERMINATION 2018/028

What does the Building Code say?

* (4.2 Buildings must be provided with means of
escape to ensure that there is a low probability of
occupants of those buildings being unreasonably
delayed or impeded from moving to a place of safety
and that those occupants will not suffer injury or
iliness as a result.

The Building Code does not specifically prohibit locks
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CASE STUDY- DETERMINATION 2018/028

Who are the occupants?

 The occupants are the people that are lawfully entitled
to be in the building and would be expected to be there
as per the use of the building. In this case it could be the
shop keepers, shoppers and cleaners. It does not
include burglars or people unlawfully in the building.
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CASE STUDY- DETERMINATION 2018/028

What sort of locks would be ok?

* Key to getin to the toilets and automatically close and
lock behind. Key to get out.

* Lock can be opened with a handle on the tenancy side
and automatically closes and locks behind. Needs a key

to get out.

* Key to unlock. Key to lock. No automatic locking.

Which lock do you chose?
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CASE STUDY- DETERMINATION 2018/028

Key to unlock and key to lock. No automatic locking

* If you unlock, go in and lose your key you can get out.

* If someone unlocks for you, they are unlikely to lock till
you come out.

* |t can be locked at night once everyone has left.
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CONCLUSION

Locks can be used in buildings provided

 There is a low probability of the occupants being
unreasonably delayed or impeded from moving to a place of
safety and that those occupants will not suffer injury or
illness as a result.

This can be demonstrated by

e Calculations in the case of delayed unlocking

* By thinking through how the people using the lock will
behave

Locks can be used for

* Locking the building after all occupants have left the
building.
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CREATIVE COLLABORATORS

THANK YOU!

See you soon :)
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